

Case No.

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT
OCTOBER 2019 TERM**

**MICHAEL BOYD and CALIFORNIANS FOR
RENEWABLE ENERGY, INC.**

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees-Respondents.

**United States Court of Appeal for the Ninth Circuit, Case No. 17-55297
United States District Court, C.D.Cal., Case No. CV 11-04975 SJO (JCGx)**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR TH NINTH CIRCUIT**

**MEIR J. WESTREICH
Attorney at Law
221 East Walnut, Suite 200
Pasadena, California 91101
TEL: (626) 676-3585
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants-Petitioners**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	6
A. LEGAL HISTORY OF PURPA AND IMPLEMENTING FERC REGULATIONS AND DECISIONS.	6
B. CPUC PURPA COMPLIANCE OBLIGATION.....	18
C. FACTS RE DISMISSAL OF CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. §1983 TO REMEDY VIOLATIONS UNDER 16 U.S.C. §824 AND/OR UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKINGS....	20
D. FACTS RE DISMISSALS OF RETALIATION CLAIMS UNDER FIRST AMENDMENT [42 U.S.C. §1983] [FIRST & SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINTS].	21
E. FERC NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO ACT.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. PANEL OPINIONS.	23
II. PETITIONERS’ FORMS OF PURPA REMEDIAL RELIEF SOUGHT UNDER 42 U.S.C. §1983.....	23
III. PETITIONERS’ FORMS OF PURPA EQUITABLE REMEDIAL RELIEF SOUGHT UNDER 16 U.S.C. §824.....	30

IV. THE COURT NEEDS TO ADDRESS THE TENSION GOVERNING THE DEFINITION OF “COMPREHENSIVE REMEDIES” IN CONNECTION WITH PURPA REMEDIES AND ANY PRESUMED CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO FORECLOSE 42 U.S.C. §1983 REMEDIES FOR PURPA VIOLATIONS.....	31
V. THERE IS A TENSION BETWEEN TWO LINES OF AUTHORITY GOVERNING ASSESSMENT OF CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO PERMIT 42 U.S.C. §1983 REMEDIES IN FEDERAL STATUTORY SCHEMES.	32
VI. THE IMPORT OF THE PANEL DECISION IS TO RENDER MEANINGLESS THE LINE OF DECISIONS EMPLOYING THE AS YET UNDEFINED “COMPREHENSIVE REMEDIES” TEST.....	33
VII. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR RESPONDENTS TO CLAIM ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY.	37
CONCLUSION.	40

INDEX OF APPENDIX

Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (April 24, 2019).....	1
Order of the Ninth Circuit Denying Petitions for Rehearing And Rehearing En Banc (September 13, 2019)	38
Order of District Court Regarding Motions to Dismiss (December 2, 2011.	40
Amended Order of District Court Regarding Motions to Dismiss (December 13, 2011)	55
Order of District Court Granting Reconsideration in Part (February 13, 2012).	70

[Second] Order of District Court Granting Motion to Dismiss (February 13, 2012).....	73a
Order of District Court Regarding Motions to Dismiss (March 14, 2012).	74
Memorandum Decision of the Ninth Circuit (March 6, 2015).....	83
Order of the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (April 30, 2015).....	88
Order of District Court Granting in Part and Denying in Part Leave to Amend (March 31, 2016).	90
Memorandum Decision of District Court Granting Summary Judgment (December 28, 2016).	99
Order of District Court Denying Motion to Modify Judgment (February 15, 2017).....	119

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Albemarle v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).	30
<i>Allen v. Scribner</i> , 812 F.2d 426 (9 th Cir. 1987), <i>amended</i> , 828 F.2d 1445 (9 th Cir. 1987).	24
<i>American Paper Institute, Inc. v.</i> <i>American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).	6,7-8,9,10
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668, 673-74 (1996)	25
<i>Carlsson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).	26,28
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).	33,35
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).	39
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347(1976).	24
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).	6,7,8,28
<i>Freehold Cogeneration Associates, L.P. v.</i> <i>Board of Regulatory Commissioners of the State of New Jersey</i> , 44 F.3d 1178 (3 rd Cir. 1995).	39

<i>Gaut v. Sunn</i> , 792 F.2d 874 (9 th Cir. 1986), as modified, 810 F.2d 923 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).	25,32,33
<i>Gregory R. Swecker and Beverly F. Swecker v. Midland Power Cooperative and State of Iowa</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,200, P.40 (2011).	22
<i>Groten v. State of California</i> , 251 F.3d 844 (9 th Cir. 2001).	25,25-26,32-33
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973).	31
<i>Hawaiian Telephone Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of the State of Hawaii</i> , 827 F.2d 1264 (9 th Cir. 1987).	39
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).	31,35,36
<i>Industrial Cogenerators v. FERC</i> , 47 F. 3d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Kaahumanu v. County of Maui</i> , 315 F.3d 1215 (9 th Cir. 2003).	37,38
<i>Middlesex County Sewage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1981).	26,33
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).	25
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).	28
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274, 284-87 (1977).	24,25

<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).	28
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).	25
<i>Price v. State of Hawaii</i> , 939 F.2d 702 (9 th Cir. 1991).	26,35
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522, 104 S.Ct. 1970 80 L.Ed.2d 565 (1984).	17
<i>Sanchez v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 936 F.2d 1027 (9 th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 112 S.Ct. 417 (1991).	23-24
<i>Sloman v. Tadlock</i> , 21 F.3d 1462 (9th Cir. 1994).	24,25
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).	29-30
<i>Soranno's Gasco, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 874 F.2d 1310 (9 th Cir. 1989).	24,25
<i>SCE v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9 th Cir. 2002).	10
<i>SCE v. Peevey</i> , 31 Cal.4 th 781, 3 Cal.Rptr.3d 703 (2003).	38

STATUTES, RULES AND ORDERS

1 st Amendment, United States Constitution.	passim
11 th Amendment, United States Constitution.	37-40
42 U.S.C. §1983.	passim
16 U.S.C. §791.	2

16 U.S.C. §824..	passim
16 U.S.C. §824a-3..	passim
42 U.S.C. §1983.	passim
42 U.S.C. sec.2000e..	30
18 C.F.R. §292, Fed.Register 64342 (12.01.06)..	10-12
18 C.F.R. §292.101(b)(6) (2010).	10-12
18 C.F.R. §292.302(b) (2010)..	10-12
18 C.F.R. §292.303(a) (2010)..	10-12
18 C.F.R. §292.303(c) (2010)..	10-12
18 C.F.R. §292.304(a)(1) (2010)..	10-12
18 C.F.R. §292.304(a)(2) (2010)..	10-12
18 C.F.R. §292.304(c)(3)(ii) (2010)..	10-12
18 C.F.R. §292.304(e) (2010)..	10-12
18 C.F.R. §292.306 (2010).	10-12
18 C.F.R. §292.309(g) (2010)..	10-12
18 C.F.R §292.302 (2006)..	10-12
<i>American Ref-Fuel</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,004.	12
<i>CGE Fulton, LLC</i> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,290, <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,232 (1995).	12
<i>California Public Utilities Code</i> §1701.1(a)..	13
<i>California Public Utilities Code</i> §1701.1(c)(1)..	14

<i>California Public Utilities Code</i> §1701.1(c)(3).....	14
<i>CPUC v. CA Utilities</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010).....	passim
<i>CPUC</i> ,132 FERC ¶61,047 (2010).....	12-13
<i>CPUC, SCE, PG&E, SDG&E</i> , 134 FERC ¶61,044 (2011).....	12-14
<i>Connecticut Light and Power Company</i> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,012, <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,035.....	12-13
<i>Signal Shasta</i> , 41 FERC ¶61,120 (1982).	13
<i>SoCal Edison</i> , 71 FERC ¶61,269.	13
FERC Order No. 2003, “Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures” (2003).	27
FERC Order No. 2006, “Standardization of Small Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures” (2005).	6
CPUC Decision D.01-03-067.	10-11
CPUC Decision D.07-09-040.	10-11
CPUC Decision at D.10-12-035, modified by D-11-07-010, 2010 WL 5650671 (Dec. 16, 2010).	10-12
CPUC Decision D 11-04-033.	10-11
CPUC Decision D 11-06-016.	10-11
CPUC Decision D 12-05-035.	10-11
CPUC Decision D 12-09-018	10-11
CPUC Rule-Making R 11-09-011.....	10-11
